
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 1 July 2019

Notice of meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2019

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors:

V.J. Leighton (Chairman)
J. McIlroy (Vice-Chairman)
C. Barnard
C.L. Barratt
N.L. Cornes

J.H.J. Doerfel
J.T.F. Doran
R.D. Dunn
M. Gibson
L. Nichols

R.J. Noble
D. Saliagopoulos
J.R. Sexton
R.W. Sider BEM
R.A. Smith-Ainsley

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


AGENDA

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-
attendance.

2.  Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 May 2019 as a correct record. 

5 - 6

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Call-in of Cabinet decisions
No Cabinet decisions have been called in.

5.  The Role of Overview and Scrutiny
To note the attached documents from the 
Council’s Constitution which are for 
background information. 
If members have any queries about any 
matter within these documents, please will 
they raise them at least 24 hours in advance 
of the meeting by contacting the Committee 
Manager, whose details are shown on the 
front of the agenda.

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Terms of Reference

 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure
Rules

7 - 16

6.  Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
To note the Treasury Management annual 
report for 2018/19 and the financial 
environment in global markets

17 - 28

7.  2018/19 Provisional Capital Outturn Report
To note the provisional capital outturn for
2018/19.

29 - 38

8.  2018/19 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report
To note the provisional revenue outturn for 39 - 60



Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

3

2018/19.

9.  Corporate Project Management update
To receive an update on progress with 
corporate projects and their outcomes across 
the Council.

It may be necessary to exclude the Press 
and Public during this item in relation to any 
confidential information to be provided to the 
Committee.

61 - 130

10.  Work Programme
During this session, councillors will be invited
to consider and suggest suitable topics for 
inclusion
on the Committee’s Work Programmes for 
2019-
20 and 2020-21.

Councillors are encouraged to speak to other
Members in advance of the meeting to 
identify key 
issues for their constituents which would 
result 
in improvements for local people.

The following documents are attached to
assist councillors’ consideration of this item:
 Review of the work programme 2018/19
 Current draft work programme for 

2019/20
 Cabinet Forward Plan

131 - 146



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
21 May 2019

Present:
Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman)

Councillor J. McIlroy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
C.L. Barratt
N.L. Cornes
J.H.J. Doerfel

J.T.F. Doran
R.D. Dunn
M. Gibson
L. Nichols

R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM
R.A. Smith-Ainsley

Apologies: Councillors D. Saliagopoulos and J.R. Sexton

157/19  Appointment of Chairman 
It was proposed by Councillor J. McIlroy and seconded by Councillor C. 
Barnard that Councillor V.J. Leighton be appointed Chairman.  

Councillor L.E. Nichols was also proposed for the role of Chairman by 
Councillor R.D. Dunn and seconded by Councillor N. Cornes.

It was 
Resolved that Councillor V.J. Leighton be appointed Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming municipal year 
2019/20.

158/19  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 were approved as a 
correct record.

159/19  Appointment of Vice Chairman 
It was proposed by Councillor V.J. Leighton and seconded by Councillor C. 
Barratt that Councillor J. McIlroy be appointed Vice Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor L.E. Nichols was also nominated for the role of Vice Chairman by 
Councillor N. Cornes and seconded by Councillor R.D. Dunn.

It was 
Resolved that Councillor J. McIlroy be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming municipal year 
2019/20.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 (15 Members)

1. GENERAL ROLE

(a) To be member led and discharge the function of overview and 
scrutiny as a critical friend in relation to the development of policies 
and strategies to meet local needs and in relation to service 
delivery and performance management;

(b) Review and / or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in 
connection with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions

(c) Make reports and / or recommendations to the Council and / or the 
Cabinet in connection with the discharge of any of the functions;

(d) Question members of the Cabinet and / or committees and the 
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executives or Heads of Service 
about their views on issues and proposals affecting Spelthorne and 
on their decisions and performance, whether generally in 
comparison with service plans and targets over a period of time, or 
in relation to particular decisions, initiatives or projects;

(e) Consider any matter affecting Spelthorne or its inhabitants; and

(f) Exercise the right to call in for reconsideration, decisions made but 
not yet implemented by the Cabinet.

2. POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT

(a) To assist the Council and the Cabinet on policy issues generally 
including the initiation and development of new policies and 
strategies (this includes not just the Council’s policies and 
strategies but 
[...]
he Vice-Chairman shall preside and, in the 
absence of the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, the Committee shall elect a 
person from among their number to preside at the meeting, which will be 
conducted by the lead officer.

6. QUORUM
6.1 The quorum for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (or any sub-committee) 

shall be one quarter of the members of the Committee.
7. WORK PROGRAMME
7.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be responsible for setting its own 

work programme and in doing so shall take into account the wishes of 
members on that Committee who are not members of the largest political 
group on the Council.  Any work programme agreed may be amended from 
time to time.

8. AGENDA ITEMS
8.1 Any councillor shall be entitled to notify the Chairman that they wish a relevant 

item to be included on the agenda for the next available meeting of the 
Committee; such notice to include the reason for wanting the matter to receive 
Committee consideration.  The Chairman shall consider such a request and if 
he or she agrees that it is an appropriate matter for the Committee to discuss, 
the lead officer to the Committee will ensure that it is included on the next 
available agenda.  If the Chairman does not consider it appropriate for the 
Committee to consider the item requested, then he or she shall give his or her 
reasons to the member making the request. (Note: this relates to any matter 
relevant to the functions of the Committee other than a ‘call-in’ of  a key 
decision, which is dealt with separately in paragraph 16 below)

9. ORDER OF BUSINESS
9.1 The normal order of business at overview and scrutiny committees shall be:

(a) Apologies for absence;
(b) Minutes of the last meeting;
(c) Disclosures of interests;
(d) Call in of a Leader, Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision;
(e) Any matter referred under the “Councillor call for action” procedures

Page 10



Updated 30/04/15 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

(f)  Outcomes of any reports or recomm
[...]
l group whipping as described in the Secretary 
of States’ Guidance to New Council Constitutions is not appropriate and will 
not be applied in relation to the function of overview and scrutiny.

Page 15



Updated 30/04/15 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

17.2 When considering any matter in respect of which a member of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee is subject to a party whip, the councillor must declare 
the existence of the whip and the nature of it before commencement of the 
Committee’s deliberations on the matter.  This shall then be recorded in the 
minutes of the meeting.

Page 16



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

09 July 2019

Title Treasury Management Annual Report 2018-19

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Harman Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the treasury 

outturn position for 2018-19 and the financial environment in 
global markets.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable.

1. Key issues
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA TM Code, 
edition 2017) requires that authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function at least twice a year (mid-year and at year 
end).  This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation to have regard to the 
CIPFA TM Code.

1.2 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2018-19 was approved by 
Cabinet on 21 January 2018 and then by full Council on 22 February 2018.

1.3 This report is an outturn statement of treasury management activities for the 
financial year 2018-19.  The Council has invested and borrowed substantial 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The 
successful identification, monitoring a
[...]
cal 
Government (MHCLG) guidance. Given Spelthorne’s dependency on 
investment returns to balance the budget, the Council’s investment strategy is 
also kept under constant review and regular quarterly review meetings are 
held with Arlingclose, the Council’s treasury advisors. All investment and 
borrowing decisions are made in consultation with our advisors.

3.25 Counterparty credit quality was assessed and monitored with reference to 
credit ratings (the Council’s minimum long-term counterparty rating for 
institutions defined as having “high credit quality” is A- across rating agencies 
Fitch, S&P and Moody’s); credit default swap prices, financial statements, 
information on potential government support and reports in the quality 
financial press.

Non-Treasury Investments
3.26 The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management Code 

now covers all the financial assets of an authority as well as other non-
financial assets that an authority holds primarily for financial return. This is 
replicated in MHCLG’s Investment Guidance, in which the definition of 
investments is further broadened to also include all such assets held partially 
for financial return.

3.27 The Authority also held £1bn of such investments in:

 directly owned property £1bn;

 subsidiary £7m.

Page 23



3.28 These investments generated £38m of investment income for the Council 
after taking account of direct costs, representing a rate of return of 3.8%.  

4. Financial implications
4.1 The financial implications are as set out in this report. The ability to maximise 

interest returns is paramount to generate sufficient funds to support the 
General Fund and even a small decline in interest rates can mean a 
significant reduction in cash returns. Our aim is to continue to maintain 
flexibility commensurate with the high level of security and liquidity and 
minimal risk when making investment decisions.

5. Other considerations
5.1 The Council fully complies with best p
[...]
,532.03 3.38% (8,977) 58,555 2.93% 

Threadneedle Inv Services - 

UK Equity

21/02/19              1,500,000                       -   (26,152) (26,152) (1.74%)

Threadneedle Global Equity 

Fund

21/02/19              1,500,000                       -   8,886 8,886 0.59% 

CCLA - The LAs Property 

Fund

31/03/13              1,500,000       70,709.81 4.71% 530,450 601,160 40.08% 

CCLA - The LAs Property 

Fund

30/04/14              1,000,000       32,408.66 3.24% 32,409 3.24% 

UBS Multi- Asset Income 

Fund

22/02/19              1,500,000                       -   15,832 15,832 1.06% 

Kames Diversified Monthly 

Income Fund *

21/02/19              3,000,000       12,865.57 4.01% 21,060 33,926 1.13% 

Value at 31/3/2018 32,490,756.00   752,391.92   2.32% 1,324,677.61   2,077,069.53  6.39% 

Value excluding new funds 

with no dividends* 17,490,756.00   739,526.35   4.23% 1,353,879.57   2,093,405.92  11.97% 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

9 July 2019

Title 2018/19 Provisional Capital Outturn Report

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Laurence Woolven, Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Harman Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Committee is asked to:

a) note the provisional capital outturn spend for 2018/19
b) note the capital carry forward of £17,474,900

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable

1. Key issues
1.1 There will be an under spend for the 2018/19 financial year of £473.68m.
1.2 The majority of the under spend (£444.18m) relates to the acquisition of 

assets project. The remaining £29.5m primarily relates to Housing 
Development schemes.

1.3 £17.5m was agreed by Cabinet on 19 June 2019 to be carried forward to 
2019/20.
Details of Variances

1.4 Attached as Appendix A & B is the provisional level of spend as at the 31st 
March of £381.1m against the revised budget.
Attached as Appendix C is the list of £17.5m worth of carr
[...]
        -          343,200 343,200 monies required to spot purchase on street properties to assist 

housing 

42010 KG Car park Improvements        100,000            55,904          44,096 44,000 Remainder of budget to be used in 2019/20. Review of car parking is 

currently being undertaken - talk of £20k being used for project LIMA 

which is not shown

42036 Plot 12 & 13 towpath car park          56,200                      -            56,200 56,200 Project not yet started

42039 The Bugle     1,450,000       1,325,619        124,381 50,000 reserve contingency for post payment of retention

42041 Churchill        570,000          494,877          75,123 14,500 reserve contingency for post payment of retention

42057 Ashford Hospital  16,250,000            11,370  16,238,631 16,238,000 Currently with consultants and monies required to ensure 

development can be delivered 

42008 Project Lima        885,000          933,259  Nil 69,000 To be funded through Asset Management Budget

           17,474,900 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

9 July 2019

Title 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Laurence Woolven, Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Harman Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

a) Note the provisional revenue outturn for 2018/19
b) Note the revenue carry forwards for 2018/19 totalling 

£1,626,061

Reason for 
Recommendation

 Not applicable

1. Key issues
1.1 The summary on Appendix A shows a surplus for the year of £2.97m, £1.63m 

of this figure relates to proposed carry forward items with £1.34m being able 
to be set aside for future planned projects.  This results in a net balanced 
budget.

1.2 During the year an additional £10.2m was achieved due to rental income 
generated from new property purchases, this was offset by additional debt 
costs of
[...]

Issues:  

 Budget Management:

 Stakeholder Engagement:

 Resources:
Key Delivery Partners include:-

o Asset Management
o Finance
o Legal
o Communications

 Anticipated Completion Date:
On hold – date to be agreed.

 Comments:

Item Amount Date and Comments
Approved Budget £60,000
Actual Spend to Date
Projected Spend
Variance From Agreed 
Budget

Page 129



$nzcnuskv.docx 

Thursday, 04 July 2019
Page 54 of 54
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\9\AI00007988\$nzcnuskv.docx

Project: BLANK
Category: High RAG Status: Green

 Benefits Identified and Anticipated Delivery to Target: 

 Progress Against Milestones:

 Identified Risks and Issues:
Risks: 
Issues:  

 Budget Management:

 Stakeholder Engagement:

 Resources:

 Anticipated Completion Date:

 Comments:

Page 130



March 2019

Review of Work undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny in 2018-19

Meeting date Topic
The role of Overview and Scrutiny
Capital and revenue outturn 2017/18 

July 2018

Project Management update

Review of Community Safety
Treasury Management Strategy Annual Report
Temporary Flood Defence Scheme – EA update

September 2018

Project Management update 

Air Quality - review
Capital Strategy presentation
Budget Issues 2019/20 to 2020/21 presentation
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q2

November 2017

Houses in Multiple Occupation – Article 4 Direction

Capital Strategy – pre-Scrutiny
Heathrow and Southern Light Railway - update
Housing Options update
Leisure Centre consultation review
Treasury Management half-yearly report

January 2019

Project Management update

SW Rail update
Fly Tipping - review
Recycling and Waste collections - review
Commercial Investments and management of risks - review
Parking in Ashford - review
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q3

March 2019

Project Management update

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019-2020  

Date of 
Meeting 

ISSUE Lead Officer Objectives

1. Minutes Chairman T
[...]
man To consider the issues for the Budget 2019/20 to 2020/21.

4. Capital Monitoring Report Q2 Laurence Woolven / Cllr 
Harman

To receive and note the current Capital spend position. 

5. Revenue Monitoring Report Q2 Laurence Woolven / Cllr 
Harman

To receive and note the current Revenue spend position.

26 
November 
2019

6. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan Chairman / Terry Collier To note the proposed work programme and consider issues of 
interest for the future work programme from the Forward Plan.

P
age 135



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019-2020  

Date of 
Meeting 

ISSUE Lead Officer Objectives

1. Minutes Chairman To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. Capital Monitoring Report and projected 
outturn

Laurence Woolven / Cllr 
Harman

To receive and note the current Capital spend position. 

3. Revenue Monitoring Report and projected 
outturn

Laurence Woolven / Cllr 
Harman

To receive and note the current Revenue spend position.

4. Treasury Management half-yearly report Laurence Woolven / Cllr 
Harman

To note the Treasury Management situation.

5. Project Management update Sandy Muirhead/Cllr 
Boughtflower

To receive an update on the status of current Council projects. 

21 January 
2020

6. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan Chairman / Terry Collier To note the proposed work programme and consider issues of 
interest for the future work programme from the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

P
age 136



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019-2020  

Date of 
Meeting 

ISSUE Lead Officer Objectives

1. Minutes Chairman To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q3 Laurence Woolven / Cllr 
Harman

To note the current Capital and Revenue spend to January 
2020.

17 March 
2020

3. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan Chairman / Terry Collier To note the proposed work programme and consider issues of 
interest for the future work programme from the Cabinet 
Forward Pla
[...]
is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 The Role of Overview and Scrutiny
	2. Part 4 (b) Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

	6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
	TM Outturn 2018-19 - Appx A
	TM Outturn 2018-19 - Appx B

	7 2018/19 Provisional Capital Outturn Report
	Capital Outturn report appendix
	Capital Carry Forwards appendix

	8 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report
	Revenue Report outturn 2018-19 - appendices
	Revenue Carry Forwards appendix

	9 Corporate Project Management update
	02) Corporate Project Register June 2019
	03) Corporate Project Dashboard June 2019
	04) Corporate Project Dashboard Project Detail June.July 2019

	10 Work Programme
	Workprogramme201920 v0.1
	Cabinet Forward Plan 1 July 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
9 July 2019

Present:
Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman)

Councillor J. McIlroy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
C.L. Barratt
N.L. Cornes
J.H.J. Doerfel

J.T.F. Doran
R.D. Dunn
M. Gibson
L. Nichols

R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM
R.A. Smith-Ainsley

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Sexton
In attendance: Councillors J. Boughtflower and A.C. Harman 

178/19  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2019 were approved as a correct 
record.

179/19  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

180/19  Call-in of Cabinet decisions 
No Cabinet decisions had been called in.

181/19  The Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
The Committee had been provided with two documents from the Constitution 
for reference: Part 3(f) Terms of Reference and Part 5(b) Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

The Committee noted the contents of the documents.

182/19  Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 
The Committee received the Treasury Management Annual Report on 
treasury performance for 2018/19, covering the Council’s activities in the 
borrowing and investment market and the associated monitoring and control 
of risk.

Members asked some general questions about the Council’s investment 
strategy and some specific questions about the detail in the report.

Officers agreed to clarify the points raised both in writing following the meeting 
and in future reports. 

Resolved to note the Treasury Management Annual report.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 July 2019 - continued

2

183/19  2018/19 Provisional Capital Outturn Report 
The Chief Accountant presented a report on the 2018/19 provisional capital 
outturn and responded to Committee members’ queries.
Resolved to note the 2018/19 provisional capital outturn and the carry 
forwards totalling £17,474,900.

184/19  2018/19 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report 
The Chief Accountant presented a report on the 2018/19 provisional revenue 
outturn and responded to Committee members’ queries.

Resolved to note the 2018/19 provisional revenue outturn and the carry 
forwards totalling £1,626,061.

185/19  Corporate Project Management update 
The Group Head for Commissioning and Transformation presented an update 
on progress with corporate projects and answered Committee members’ 
questions. She confirmed that project recording mechanisms were being 
simplified to improve the information provided and that the new system would 
be in place in time for the next report to Committee in September of this year.

During this item, it was moved, seconded and; 

Resolved to exclude the Press and Public in order for the Committee to 
receive a presentation on progress being made with the Council’s housing 
development projects, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information 
within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006; 
Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved to note the project update report and the confidential presentation 
on the Council’s housing developments.

186/19  Work Programme 
The Committee identified topics of interest/concern for possible inclusion in 
the work programmes for 2019-21 including:

 Provision of crematorium
 Staines Town Centre littering - land and River 
 Provision of a mix of entertainment facilities and activities in 

Staines
 Surrey County Council cuts - How to facilitate shared ownership 

of the impact on the Borough and especially the impact on the 
voluntary sector 

 Use of renewable energy
 Governance of Knowle Green Estates



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 July 2019 - continued

3

 Housing Strategy
 Fly tipping, abandoned vehicles and litter – how to engage and 

educate the public through partnership working
 Triage access to GPs in Shepperton Health Centre
 Pavement parking
 Free off-peak parking in Staines-upon-Thames
 Fire Service operation post reduction in Stations
 *Ethical investment

The Chairman advised that she and the Vice-Chairman would consider all the 
topics suggested and decide which ones would be most appropriate for 
inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

*amended by Overview and Scrutiny Committee at meeting on 10 September 
2019.


